Balance at 31 December 2017 4,036,028 4,567,075 821,344 605,954 2,057,768 1,082,009

- variable rate 1,303,333 1,321,841 439,207 133,170 403,697 345,767

- fixed rate 2,999,141 3,609,703 477,331 467,686 2,042,784 621,902

Balance at 31 December 2016* 4,302,474 4,931,544 916,539 600,856 2,446,481 967,668

*For a better accounting presentation, liabilities are shown gross of accrued expenses

The table below shows the impact of variable and fixed rate loans (including the current portion), before and

after hedging derivatives, which convert variable rates into fixed rates.

 31 December 2017 31 December 2016

Before hedging with derivatives
variable rate 26.5% 30.3%
fixed rate 73.5% 69.7%

After hedging with derivatives
variable rate 10.3% 12.2%
hedged variable rate 5.0% 5.8%
fixed rate 84.8% 81.9%

The impact is in line with the above interest rate risk management policy. The following sensitivity analysis shows

the effects that would have been recorded in terms of changes in interest expense had an increase or a decrease

of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates affected loans in 2017.

 + 50 bps shift - 50 bps shift

Interest expense on variable-rate debt 2,642 (493)

Net cash flow from hedges (3,350) 2,581

Total (708) 2,088

If, at the reporting date, the interest rates had been 50 basis points higher, with any other variable being equal,

profit for the year net of the tax effect would have been €708 thousand lower.

At the same date, had interest rates been 50 basis points lower, with any other variable being equal, profit for

the year would have been €2,088 thousand higher.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects of a parallel shift of 50 basis points up or down in the swap

rate curve at 31 December 2017 on the fair value of the derivative financial instruments. The effects would be